
3887 Oral Answers [ 1 OCT. 1964 ] to Question* 3888 
 

construction of the Estate has been stopped 
and no more sheds are being built? What 
steps do the Government propose to take to 
see that at least the small-scale industries 
continue to have their footing in Delai? 

SHRI BIBUDHENDRA MISRA: SO far as 
Delhi is concerned, it is governed by the 
Master Plan and we are also bound by the 
Master Plan. 

*543. [The questioner (Shri Niran-jan 
Singh) was absent. For answer, vide  cols.  
3918-19  infra.] 

IMPORT LICENCES GIVEN TO R. K. TOOLS, 
LUDHIANA 

•544. SHRI ABDUL GHANI: Will the 
Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that B. K. Tools of 
Ludhiana have been given import licences for 
various  items; 

(b) if so, whether it has conw to the 
notice of Government that the firm is selling 
these articles in b ack-market and evading 
income-tax also; and 

(c) if so, action taken against the firm? 

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE (SHRI 
MANUBHAI SHAH) : (a) In the April 1963—
March 1964 period the firm which holds an 
industrial licence under the Industries Act, 
was grjnted licences on the A.U. (actual 
users) basis for importing raw materials, 
components, spare parts and equipment as 
recommended and approved by the 
Directorate General of Technical 
Development in the Ministry of Industry and 
Supply for enabling the firm to produce 
machine tools. As reported by Directorate 
General of Technical Development the 
production of medium tools by the firm in 
1963-64 has been of about Rs. ;:9'43 lakhs. 

(b) No, Sir. 
(c) Does not arise. 
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SHRI SANTOKH SINGH: In view of tn,e 
fact that these imported raw materials have 
been finding their way into the black market 
quite often— occasionally, not quite often—
may I know if the Government has got any 
scheme for reviewing the import quotas to be 
given to actual users on some realistic basis? 

SHRI  MANUBHAI   SHAH: Well, 
Madam, the general policy is that the 
Development Wing for the large-scale 
industries, the Small-scale Industries 
Commissioner for the small-scale industries 
and the Textile and Jute Corn-It ] Hindi  
transliteration. 

missioners for the textile and jute industries 
are keeping a continuous watch. Not only that. 
The controlling Ministry and the Director of 
Industries are expected under the law to do 
that and they are actually carrying out test 
cases for the utilisation of these quotas. 
Madam, the position is this. In this very 
particular firm in 1960-61 they were 
producing machinery worth hardly Rs. 5 lakhs 
and the import licence was for Rs. 45,000. 
Then they raised the production. II was worth 
Rs. 11 lakhs in 1961-62 and in 1962-63 it was 
Rs. 20 lakhs. Now they have reached Rs. 30 
lakhs, although the proportionate foreign ex-
change given to them is going down. That 
shows that more and more indigenous 
components and parts are going into 
production, into that broad framework, by 
which alone a mighty 

I   country   like   ours  can   be  industria- 
J   lised. 

SHRI FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: Who is 
the owner of this firm? 

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: I do not know 
because we do not get the list of ownership. 
Under the law it is never known. 

SHRI G. M. MIR: My question is very 
pertinent and the hon. Minister . . . 

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please put 
your question. 

SHRI G. M. MIR: The question is whether 
the Government is aware of the fact that there 
are some charges of blackmarketing against 
this firm and whether the Central Government 
have sent any officers to check them or not. 

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: This question 
relates to the import of raw materials. So, the 
two Ministries concerned are the Ministry of 
Industry and Supply and the Ministry of Com-
merce. We have not sent any officer, though 
different agencies do carry out specific 
investigations and checks. If it is about 
income-tax or excise or about customs, that is 
a different Ministry.     If the hon. Member   
writes ai 
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Prime Minister sent that letter to the Punjab 
Government for enquiry. 

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH:    How are 
j   we to know that it has been sent to 
the Punjab Government?   If the Hon. 

Member keeps    me informed, I    will 
be   glad  to   get   it   examined. 

SHM ABDUL GHANI: I do not know that  
there was . . . 

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You are 
giving information. The Minister is not  able   
to reply  on that. 

*545. [The questioner (Shri Jagat Narain) 
was absent. For answer, vide cols. 3919-20 
infra.] 

MOVEMENT OF NON-COKING COAL 

*546. SHRI SURJIT SINGH ATWAL: Will 
the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased 
to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that even 
after the introduction of decontrol in 
movement of non-coking coals of 
Grade II and below, some States 
have not removed controls or restric 
tions on distribution of these grades 
of coal;i and 

(b) whether    the    decontrol    has 
. helped in meeting potential    demand 

of coal in the country-side for brick-burning  
etc? 

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINES 
(SHRI N. SANJIVA REDDY) : (a) After the 
introduction of decontrol of grades II and III 
coals and soft coke, the State Governments 
are allowing the import of these grades of 
coal/coke freely to actual consumers but retail 
sellers are required to take licences. These 
licences are necessary from the administrative 
point of view. 

(b) Yes. All demands for coal and, coke, 
including brick-burning coal, whether from 
the country side or urban areas, are being met 
in full. 

SHRI SURJIT SINGH ATWAL; May I   I 
know if it is true that there is    3 


